

No. 21-36048

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JENNIFER MILLER; EMAD AL-KAHLOUT; JOSE GRINAN; KELLY KIMMEY;  
JUMA LAWSON; HAMADY BOCOUM; PHILIP SULLIVAN; KIMBERLY HALO;  
CHRISTOPHER CAIN; GARY GLEESE; CLARENCE HARDEN; STEVEN  
MORIHARA; SHARON PASCHAL,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC.; AMAZON LOGISTICS, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of  
Washington, No. 2:21-cv-00204 (Hon. Barbara J. Rothstein)

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Jennifer B. Dickey  
Jonathan D. Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062

Archis A. Parasharami  
Daniel E. Jones  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
aparasharami@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Text And Structure Of The FAA Demonstrate That Plaintiffs Are Not Included Within A “Class Of Workers Engaged In . . . Interstate Commerce.” .....	8
A. Section 1’s Residual Clause Is Limited To Classes Of Workers Directly Involved In Transporting Goods Across State Or International Borders As A Central Part Of Their Job Description.....	8
B. This Court’s Decision In <i>Rittmann</i> Does Not Support Affirmance .....	12
II. The District Court’s Erroneous Reading Of Section 1 Harms Businesses And Workers.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	23
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 244 (1st Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	5, 16, 17
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	22
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	20
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	9, 15
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	9
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saxon v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 993 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2021).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	22
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022).....	3
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	3, 8, 12, 13
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	3, 8
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910) .....	16
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58 Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003–Jan. 2004).....	24
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998).....	23, 25
Nat’l Workrights Inst., <i>Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?</i> (2004) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Nam D. Pham, Ph.D. & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration</i> , NDP Analytics (March 2022).....	23, 24
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</i> , 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017) .....	25
David Sherwyn, Samuel Estreicher, & Michael Heise, <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stanford L. Rev. 1557 (2005).....	24, 25
